

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/8/2023 3:08 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102421-5

---

SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARIANNE MONTLER, Respondent/Cross Appellant

v.

FIRST AMERICAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY  
INSURANCE CO., Appellant/Cross Respondent

---

FIRST AMERICAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY  
INSURANCE CO.'S ANSWER TO RESPONDENT/CROSS  
APPELLANT MARIANNE MONTLER'S  
AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Robert S. May, WSBA No. 36116  
Rmay@kilmerlaw.com  
Holly E. Pettit, WSBA No. 46424  
Hpettit@kilmerlaw.com  
Kilmer, Voorhees, and Laurick, PC  
2701 NW Vaughn Street, Suite 780  
Portland, Oregon 97210  
503-224-0055

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Respondent First American  
Property & Casualty Insurance Co.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

Issue 1. Is the Court of Appeals’ decision consistent with prior Washington case law regarding appraisal? ..... 2

Issue 2. Did the Court of Appeals correctly rule that the efficient proximate cause rule does not apply? ..... 2

Issue 3. Did the Court of Appeals properly reverse the trial court and rule that First American did not breach the insurance policy, given the lack of any damages to plaintiff?2

Issue 4. Did the Court of Appeals correctly rule that plaintiff is not entitled to any award of attorney fees, given plaintiff’s failure to prevail on any claim?..... 2

Issue 5. Did the Court of Appeals correctly reject plaintiff’s argument that First American had “admitted” the covered water loss caused the mold damage, even though causation was specifically in dispute throughout the case? ..... 3

Issues 6 and 7. Did the Court of Appeals correctly rule that substantial evidence supported the trial court’s factual findings? ..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

Issue 1: The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With Washington Case Law Regarding Appraisal. .... 11

Issue 2: The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled that the Efficient Proximate Cause Rule Does Not Apply..... 13

Issue 3: The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled that First American Did Not Breach the Insurance Contract. ....	14
Issue 4: The Court of Appeals Correctly Reversed the Trial Court’s Award of Attorney Fees to Plaintiff.....	17
Issue 5: The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled that First American Had Not “Admitted” Causation and Coverage. ..	20
Issues 6 and 7: The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled that Substantial Evidence Supported the Trial Court’s Factual Findings. ....	22
V. CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	23
<i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.3d 543 (2014) .....	15
<i>Humleker v. Gallagher Bassett Servs. Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 667, 246 P.3d 249 (2011) .....	19
<i>Keesling v. W. Fire Ins. Co. of Fort Scott, Kansas</i> , 10 Wn. App. 841, 520 P.2d 622 (1974) .....	12
<i>Mercer Int'l, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 680 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	12
<i>Myers v. State</i> , 152 Wn. App. 823, 218 P.3d 241 (2009) .....	15
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 1 Wn.3d 545, 528 P.3d 1269 (2023) .....	19
<i>Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37 (1991).....	1, 9, 10, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	23
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Speed</i> , 179 Wn.App. 184, 317 P.3d 532 (2014) .....	19
<i>Wright v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004) .....	14

**Rules**

RAP 13.4 ..... 1, 11, 16, 24, 25

RAP 18.17 ..... 25
